West
Yorkshire

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD REMOTELY AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY 11
SEPTEMBER 2020 VIA ZOOM
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaziNSGpqgZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
3. POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2020
(Pages 1 - 8)

5. MAYORAL DEVOLUTION - CONSULTATION OUTCOMES AND

NEXT STEPS

To receive an update on mayoral devolution progress since the last meeting —
including outcomes from the consultation held in June-July 2020 and next
steps in implementing devolution.

(Pages 9 - 220)

6. COVID-19 - ECONOMIC RECOVERY AND ANALYSIS
To receive an update on COVID-19 related economic recovery activity,
analysis and plans since the last meeting.
(Pages 221 - 254)

7. CORPORATE PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE
To receive an update on corporate performance since the last meeting —
including budget and key performance indicators (KPIs).
(Pages 255 - 266)

8. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
To consider the work programme, future agenda items, key decisions, and
receive any updates from spokespersons and working group leaders.
(Pages 267 - 296)


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live

9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 13 NOVEMBER 2020

Signed:
B

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda ltem 4
West
Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE HELD REMOTELY ON FRIDAY 10 JULY 2020

Present:

Clir Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council
Cllr Stephen Baines Calderdale Council
Cllr James Baker (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council
Cllr Paul Davies Kirklees Council
ClIr Stephen Fenton City of York Council
Clr Dot Foster Calderdale Council
Cllr Jacob Goddard Leeds City Council
Clir Andrew Hollyer City of York Councll
Clir David Jones Wakefield Council
Clir Peter Kilbane City of York Councll
ClIr Christine Knight Leeds City Council
Clir Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council
ClIr Olivia Rowley Wakefield Council
Cllr Rosie Watson Bradford Council
Clir Geoff Winnard Bradford Council

In attendance:

Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for absence

The Chair welcomed new members Councillors Andrew Hollyer and Olivia
Rowley to their first committee meeting.

Apologies were received from Councillors Richard Smith and Yusra
Hussain.

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
3. Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.



Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2020

The Committee noted that the meetings on 20 March and 22 May 2020 were
cancelled due to COVID-19 and two workshops for members had taken
place in May and June for members to be briefed on mayoral devolution and
to discuss how mayoral devolution preparations will be scrutinised.

The Chair noted that the consultation on mayoral devolution was still
ongoing and members were encouraged to comment in their capacity as
ward councillors.

Resolved:

)] That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 January 2020 be
approved.

1)) That an update on the sale of bus companies (Minute 35) be
provided.

Governance arrangements for 2020/21

The Committee noted a report of the Scrutiny Officer explaining that, due to
the absence of annual meetings in 2020 due to COVID-19, governance
arrangements agreed by the Combined Authority at its annual meeting last
year (27 June 2019) pertaining to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
shall remain the same for this municipal year (2020/21) — including retaining
the current membership and chair.

Resolved:
i) That the governance arrangements for 2020/21 be noted.

i) That new members be welcomed and parting members be thanked for
their service and contributions.

Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21

The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny Officer outlining the
proposed Work Programme for the 2020/21 municipal year, following
discussion at a members’ workshop held on 26 June 2020.

It was agreed that this year scrutiny should focus mostly on preparations and
implementation of mayoral devolution while maintaining an overview of the
impact of COVID-19 on the organisation and the region.

Two working groups were appointed to support this — a Governance &
Scrutiny working group to be led by Clir James Baker and a Finances &
Corporate working group to be led by ClIr Stephen Baines.

Members suggested that a date be chosen for when working groups will
report back their findings to ensure there is a clear timeline and work is



finished on time. Members also suggested that last year’s reviews,
interrupted by COVID-19, be revisited and completed.

Members also asked to see the LEP Board’s forward plan and the LEP’s
annual delivery plan so that scrutiny can follow COVID-19 economic
recovery planning.

Resolved:
I) That the Work Programme in Appendix 1 of the report be agreed.

i) That two working groups (‘governance & scrutiny’ and ‘finances &
corporate’) be appointed this municipal year with the following
membership:

e Governance & Scrutiny: Clirs James Baker (Chair), Dot Foster,
Andrew Hollyer, Yusra Hussain and David Jones.

e Finances & Corporate: Clirs Stephen Baines (Chair), Paul Davies,
Jacob Goddard, Olivia Rowley, Rosie Watson and Geoff Winnard.

iif) That the existing spokespersons be re-appointed:

e Business growth — Clir Stephen Baines
Corporate issues — Clirs Rosie Watson and Geoff Winnard
Employment and skills — Cllr David Jones
Environment — Cllr James Baker
Financial & strategic issues — ClIr Peter Harrand
Transport — ClIr Dot Foster

iv) That the LEP Board’s forward plan and the LEP’s annual delivery plan for
2020/21 be circulated to members.

Annual Scrutiny Report 2019/20

The Committee considered the Annual Report for 2019/20 which
summarises and highlights scrutiny’s work in the 2019/20 municipal year.

Members discussed the importance of scrutiny in the context of regional
democracy and how the role of scrutiny is still largely unclear to the public
and even local councillors and officers. It was agreed that scrutiny would
benefit from better promotion and suggestions included:

¢ that the annual report be promoted more widely and possibly sent to
local authority scrutiny committees and officers in West Yorkshire as
a precedent.

¢ In future, framing the annual report to focus more explicitly on the
impact that scrutiny has had as a way of demonstrating scrutiny’s
value and importance.

e the Scrutiny Chair seek the advice of the Combined Authority’s Head
of Communications as to how scrutiny and its work can be better
promoted.

¢ this topic be added to the purview of the Governance & Scrutiny
working group.



Resolved: That the 2019/20 Annual Report be approved for publication.

Effect of COVID-19 and the Combined Authority’s response

The Committee considered two reports from the Directors of Corporate
Services and Economic Services outlining the impact COVID-19 has had on
the Combined Authority as an organisation and the West Yorkshire
economy.

In the first part of the discussion on ‘corporate performance and
budget monitoring’ the Committee discussed and noted the following:

Finances & programme/service delivery

Due to the statutory nature of much of its spending, the Combined
Authority has less flexibility in how it manages its finances through the
crisis. For instance, the Combined Authority continues to pay bus
companies at pre-COVID levels, as required by government.
Although the government has promised some financial support for
local authorities, it has not yet announced anything for combined
authorities — although some funding support is expected in particular
service areas, e.g. business support. Discussions with government
are ongoing.

The risk figure is a potential £12m gap in the
[...]
on House head office. The
accommodation refurbishment project of Wellington House is
currently ongoing while staff are not in the building.

Staff have been kept busy due to the Combined Authority’s role in
COVID-19 economic support and recovery efforts and the ‘key
worker’ status of transport workers. Some staff were redeployed to
areas with increased workflow, such as business support units.
Working hours, flexi time and leave policies have been relaxed
throughout the lockdown so staff have maximum flexibility in work-life
balance and address any personal or care duties.

Managers were asked to complete DSE assessments of their staff
and practical help has been provided to those who need it.

Managers and HR have also monitored mental health concerns as
some staff have felt isolated and provided support as needed. —.
There are currently no plans to reimburse staff for any costs
associated with increased bills due to home working, which is in line
with other local authorities nationally who are also not doing so.
Quarterly absence data is due soon and is expected to be lower due
to the homeworking element allowing staff who might not have felt
well enough to commute to work and back, do work at their home
desk.

The annual staff survey has recently closed and is currently being
analysed by an internal staff working group. Preliminary results are
positive — in particular, contentment with technology equipment which
has made home working smooth. There are still areas of concern and
improvement and the results can be shared with members when
ready.

In the second part of the discussion on ‘COVID-19 economic response
and recovery’ the Committee discussed and noted the following:

Access to finance: In the beginning access to finance for businesses
was a major issue. The LEP Chair held discussions with local banks
and the LEP itself helped coordinate schemes and action that saw an
estimated £450m reach 34,000 businesses. More directly, the LEP
business support unit supp
[...]
ticular — will be
disproportionately affected by the pandemic. Scrutiny has expressed
concerns in the past about young people and apprentices being ‘left
behind’ and it was suggested that the Committee consider how it can
best help monitor a quickly changing skills landscape.

Government support: The government has sought to provide financial
support for certain hard-hit sectors. Financial support for construction
and cultural sectors was announced, with details to follow on how this
funding would be distributed to the regions.

Consumer spending: Apart from ongoing projects which aim to
revitalise town centres and local economies, local authorities are
limited in how much they can encourage people to ‘go out and spend
money’ — a necessity for any long term economic recovery particularly
in the retail and service sectors. Even prior to COVID, high streets
and town centres were struggling — particularly any retail shops that
did not have an online presence.




e Local economy: Some positives did emerge from the COVID-19 crisis
in there is now a greater awareness and change in thinking amongst
consumers towards the value of locally sourced materials and
businesses as international and national supply lines were interrupted
during lockdown. It is hoped that this trend will help lead to a
strengthening of spending and retention of the ‘local pound’ in the
local community and economy.

e Innovation: Past economic downturns have seen an increase in self-
employed people, new businesses and existing businesses
innovating to supply a new demand. One example of this was a local
mattress manufacturer in Morley which managed to use its resources
to make reusable, medically reliable gowns for the local NHS trust.
They are now selling these to other NHS trusts nationally and have
had queries from health providers in the United States.

Resolved: That the report be noted and the topic be revisited at the next
committee meeting.

9. Date of the next meeting — 11 September 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

West
Yorkshire

Combined
Authority

Reportto:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 11 September 2020

Subject: Mayoral Devolution — Consultation outcomes and next steps
Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications
Author: Emma Longbottom, Head of Policy and Strategy Coordination

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 The West Yorkshire “minded-to” Devolution Deal was announced as part of the
Budget on 11 March 2020. Subject to statutory processes, this will lead
ultimately to the adoption of a mayoral combined authority model with additional
functions and will require an Order of the Secretary of State.

1.2 At their meetings in May, the Combined Authority and each Constituent Council:
e Endorsed the conclusions of the Governance Review.
e Considered and endorsed the Scheme for the establishment of the
Mayoral Combined Authority.
e Agreed that a public consultation exercise should be undertaken on the
proposals contained in the Scheme.

1.3 Following these approvals this report seeks to present the outcome of the public
consultation on the Scheme, which has been undertaken jointly by the
Constituent Councils and the Combined Authority.

1.4 Subject to authorisation of Combined Authority and each Constituent Council, it
is proposed that the report detailing the summary of the consultation
responses, attached as Appendix 1 is submitted to the Secretary of State.

2. Information

2.1 As previously reported, the Deal will devolve a range of powers and
responsibilities to West Yorkshire Combined Authority, supporting the region to
drive economic growth and prosperity within its communities and across the
north. In addition, it will unlock significant long-term funding and give the region
greater freedom to decide how best to meet local needs and create new
opportunity for the people who live and work here.



2.2 The initial gainshare funding for the financial year 2020/2021 will be available

[...]
struments

Final consent to the order  w/c 23 November Constituent Councils and

sought the Combined Authority by
delegation

6 |Order laid December 2020 Secretary of State

Order made and final deal January/February 2021 Secretary of State
ublished
- Notice of Mayoral Election March 2021 Mayoral Combined
Authority
- Election of Mayor May 2021 -

219




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority

Reportto:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date:

11 September 2020

Subject: COVID-19 Economic recovery and analysis

Directors: Brian Archer, Director of Economic Services

Authors: Henry Rigg et al.

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide an update on the latest economic and business intelligence and
the latest activity and intelligence around understanding the impact of COVID-
19.

1.2  To provide an update on progress on the delivery and development of
products and services in response to the COVID-19 crisis.

1.3 To present the West Yorkshire COVID-19 Economic Recovery Plan endorsed
by the Combined Authority.

2. Information
Context

2.1  Although it is too soon to define what will happen to the economy over the

coming months, our response work and recovery planning to date has
responded to significant evidence and intelligence gathered on a number of
important issues being collected and collated in a weekly published monitoring
report. Key issues raised to date include:

- Cash flow and immediate access to finance

- Implications for employment, self-employment and the skills system,
with particular links to the furlough situation moving forward

- Lockdown issues related to output and activity

- Safe return to work as some lockdown measures are eased

- Pressures for the transport system and on town/city centres

Economic Recovery

221



2.2  As has been reported previously, the longer-term planning for economic
recovery for West Yorkshire is being overseen by a West Yorkshire Economic
Recovery Board?, which 
[...]
his report

To note current position on corporate performance including progress against
corporate plan priorities, risk management and budget position and seek
comment on these matters.

Information

Corporate Plan 2020/21

The 2020/21 Corporate Plan was considered at the Combined Authority
meeting of 27 July and sets out the vision and objectives for the organisation
and the practical steps for how these will be progressed during the year. The
plan is structured around the four overarching strategic objectives of boosting
productivity, enabling inclusive growth, delivering 21st Century transport and
supporting clean growth.

In order to measure the organisation’s specific contribution to meeting these
four corporate objectives, a set of key performance indicators is being
routinely monitored throughout the 2020/21 financial year. A summary of
progress against these indicators is provided in Appendix 1 as part of the
wider corporate performance snapshot.

The analysis of performance against objectives to date reflects a positive
position overall. Most of the indicators are currently assessed as green.

Corporate risk update

In line with the provisions of the corporate risk management strategy, regular
review of the key strategic risks affecting the organisation continues to be

255



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

3.1

4.1

undertaken and the corporate risk register updated accordingly. A summary of
the headline strategic risks is included at Appendix 1 to this report.

Revenue budget position 2020/21

A summary of the 2020/21 spend as at July 2020 compared to the approved
revenue budget is attached at Appendix 2. A RAG rating has been included to
identify budgets that need further review.

There are a number of emerging ‘red’ areas of concern to report. These are
related to the Covid-19 pandemic. Key impacts are being felt across
commercial income, bus station costs, commission from travel card / MCard
sales, bus revenues (for gross cost contracts) and transport
[...]
2.1%
Income - Transport (11,556,350) (1,072,887) 9.3% Covid19 - Impact on bus station & bus services income
Income - Grants (11,916,692) (3,565,286) 29.9% Grants received as expected
Income - EZ Receipts (2,307,000) (5,153) 0.2% As expected - EZ receipts received in arrears
Income - Interest Earned (1,386,000) 0 0.0% Interest Earned in arrears - though expecting Covid19 impact on returns
Income - Operational (2,593,182) (702,333) 27.1% As expected - revenue project claims in arrears
Internal Recharges / Apportionment (10,503,247) (2,109,424) 20.1% Income as expected
Pre Paid Ticket Income (35,800,000) (2,091,606) 5.8% Mcard sales significantly reduced - Covid-19 - offsets Mcard payments
Transport Levy (92,198,000)| (30,413,746) 33.0% Income as expected
Total Income (168,260,471)| (39,960,435) 23.7% -
Net Expenditure Total (1) (2,765,331)

Z Xlpuaddy
/ W3] E



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority

Reportto:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 11 September 2020
Subject: Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21
Director: Angela Taylor, Corporate Services

Author(s): Khaled Berroum, Scrutiny Officer

11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Purpose of this report

To note or amend the 2020/21 work programme and to consider any
additional agenda items, formal referrals to scrutiny, reviews, call in, matters to
raise at the next Combined Authority meeting and any other tasks, issues or
matters the Committee resolves to undertake or consider further.

Information

The Scrutiny work programme details the planned work the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee has resolved to undertake, investigate further and focus
on in the current municipal year (June 2020 — June 2021) within the
resources, remit and powers available to it.

The work programme is set at the beginning of the year and considered at
each meeting where it can be amended and changed as the year progresses.

Referrals to scrutiny

Under Scrutiny Standing Order 10, any Combined Author
[...]
 working groups are:
e Governance & Scrutiny: Councillors James Baker, Dot Foster, Peter
Harrand, Andrew Hollyer, Yusra Hussain and David Jones.
e Finances & Corporate: Councillors Stephen Baines, Stephen Baines,
Paul Davies, Jacob Goddard, Peter Harrand, Olivia Rowley, Rosie
Watson, and Geoff Winnard

Since the last committee meeting, a general work plan has been agreed by
each working group and meeting dates throughout September and October
2020 have been arranged.

Lead Members, ClIr James Baker (governance & scrutiny) and Clir Stephen
Baines (finances & corporate), will update the committee verbally on any
matters not included in this report.

Spokespersons

268



2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

This standing item is an opportunity for spokespersons to update the
committee on any of their activities in between meetings.

Last year, the Committee agreed that a cross-party group of members should
act as leads or spokespersons for each of the Combined Authority and LEP’s
key policy areas.

Scrutiny spokespersons aim to remain briefed and abreast of developments,
liaise with senior officers on behalf of the committee and periodically advise
scrutiny members on any matter arising within their policy area.

The current spokespersons and their areas of focus are:
e ClIr Stephen Baines: business growth
Cllr James Baker (Deputy Chair): environment
Clir Peter Harrand (Chair): financial & strategic issues (incl devolution)
ClIr Dot Foster: transport
Clir David Jones: employment and skills
Cllr Rosie Watson & Clir Geoff Winnard: corporate issues

Key decisions and call in

Five members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee — including at least
one member from two different constituent councils (in West Yorkshire) — may
call-in any decision of the Combined Authority, a decision-making committee?!
and any key decisions taken by an officer (except for urgent decisions). Key
decisions are defined as any decision incurring a financial cost or saving of £1
[...]
e the date of
this meeting. The next meeting is on 10 November 2020.

The decision summary sheet of decisions taken at the Combined Authority
meeting on 4 September 2020 will be available, after that date, online at:
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=133&MId=
1046&Ver=4

Minutes and agendas from past meetings? of the Combined Authority can be
accessed on the Combined Authority’s website. Agendas and reports for
future meetings are also published there.

Changes in membership
The following changes to membership have taken place since the last
meeting:
e Councillor Rachel Melly replaces Councillor Pete Kilbane as a York
member.
Actions for the Scrutiny Officer
As outlined in Scrutiny Standing Order 16, the statutory scrutiny officer
provides support to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and all its members
in exercising their duties and fulfilling their objectives.
Financial Implications
There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.
Legal Implications
There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.
Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

External Consultees

2 https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Committeeld=133

270


https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=1046&Ver=4
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=1046&Ver=4
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

No external consultations have been undertaken.
Recommendations

That the work programme be noted or amended.

That any working group and spokespersons updates be noted.
That the forward plan of upcoming key decisions be noted.
Background Documents

Scrutiny Standing Orders

Past agendas and minutes from meetings of the Combined Authority

Forward plans of key decisions from this 
[...]
owing the initial
Commissions it is now
forecast that a utilisation of
the framework element over
the course of the next 12- 24
months. This will place new
orders from the framework
element of the contract.

The total value of the new
Commission is not known,
but it could be anywhere
between the current

19




Title

Description

Decision Maker

Decision Due
Date

Lead Director

Officer Contact

Commissions value of
£639,933 to the total
framework ceiling of £2m
during the next 12- 24
months. The work is likely to
involve the production of
business cases. Therefore,
this key decision is in place
highlighting the potential
value of works over the next
12- 24 months.

96¢

20




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2020
	5 Mayoral Devolution - Consultation outcomes and next steps
	Item 5i - Appendix 1 Devolution Consultation Summary Report
	Item 5ii - appendix 2 Devolution Timeline

	6 COVID-19 - Economic recovery and analysis
	Item 6i - Appendix 1 - LCR COVID-19 monitor 14.08.2020
	Item 6ii - West Yorkshire economic recovery plan summary
	Item 6iii - letter to the chancellor 190820

	7 Corporate planning and performance
	Item 7i - Appendix 1 - corporate performance snapshot
	Item 15 - Appendix 4
	Item 4 - appendix 4b Corporate Plan Performance Report 20-21 Q1

	Item 7ii - Appendix 2 - Revenue_Budget_Monitoring202021
	Appendix 2


	8 Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21
	Item 8i - Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-21
	Item 8ii - Forward Plan of Key Decisions from 1 September 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY 11 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Stephen Baines Calderdale Council 
Councillor James Baker (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks (Substitute) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Paul Davies Kirklees Council 
Councillor Stephen Fenton City of York Council 
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council 
Councillor Jacob Goddard Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andrew Hollyer City of York Council 
Councillor David Jones Wakefield Council 
Councillor Rachel Melly City of York Council 
Councillor Sarfraz Nazir Bradford Council 
Councillor Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council 
Councillor Olivia Rowley Wakefield Council 
Councillor Richard Smith Kirklees Council 
Councillor Rosie Watson Bradford Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard Bradford Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
10. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Yusra Hussain and Christine Knight. 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor 
Knight. 
 
 

11. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 



 
 

12. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
 
 

13. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2020 
 
Under matters arising, a member raised some issues with school bus services, 
including concerns over social distancing measures due to overcrowding. The 
Committee was told that local authorities were coordinating and seeking to run 
extra services, including duplicate services, and dedicated school buses 
where possible – which would require additional funding from government. A 
more detailed update can be provided to members as matters progress.  
 
Resolved:   
 
i) That the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 July 2020 be approved. 
 
ii) That an update on school bus service overcrowding be provided to 

members. 
 
 

14. Mayoral Devolution - Consultation outcomes and next steps 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Director of Policy, Strategy and 
Communications which presented the outcome of the public consultation on 
the Scheme and a summary of the response to be submitted to the Secretary 
of State on the consultation’s findings.  
 
No amendments were made to the Scheme as a result of the consultation, but 
some additional contributions from partner councils would be submitted 
alongside the consultation results.  
 
Following questions and discussion, the Committee noted that: 

 The feedback from ward councillors in their own authorities was 
generally supportive of the Scheme with some reservations on key 
issues such as accountability of the mayor. 

 Leeds passed a cross party motion ensuring that mayor cannot act 
alone on spatial planning matters and that each council be able to ‘veto’ 
spatial planning decisions which pertain to them – though this was 
already a component of the devolution scheme.  

 Although it was the highest response rate of any combined authority so 
far, public engagement and awareness of the Combined Authority 
remains low – especially on the financial consequences of an additional 
mayoral precept.  

 The response rate from ‘digitally disconnected’ people appeared low 
despite an external firm being appointed to reach out to digitally 
disconnected people in the pandemic.  

 



Resolved:   
 
i) That the report be noted. 
 
ii) That a note outlining some of the difficulties around reaching digitally 

disconnected people be provided to members.  
 
iii) That a note outlining all the Yorkshire wide organisations, boards and 

groups the Combined Authority is involved in be provided to members. 
 
 

15. COVID-19 - Economic recovery and analysis 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic Services 
providing the latest economic and business intelligence on the impact of 
COVID-19, an update on delivery and development of products/services in 
response to COVID-19 and the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan.  
 
Following questions and discussion, the Committee noted that:  

 The prospect of Brexit has reignited some challenges for local 
businesses with the most common being finances, supply chains and 
legal/staffing issues.  

 Access to finance continues to be an issue for business throughout the 
pandemic. Although the authority cannot provide more funding to 
businesses then the government has provided, it has been able to help 
and support the economy where it can; advice to businesses, matching 
graduates looking for work to the needs of companies and continuing to 
pursue inward investment opportunities. It is also part of the LEP’s role 
to connect businesses with existing business support across the region, 
e.g. Chamber of Commerce.  

 Local authority and LEP business advisors have done a very good job 
in difficult circumstances during the pandemic to support businesses 
through it.  

 340,000 people in West Yorkshire are currently furloughed and national 
schemes are expected to end in October. The unemployment rate has 
slowly increased and is expected to increase further after furlough 
scheme ends.  

 The situation for graduates is looking increasingly challenging and 
student graduate retention is a large part of the region’s economic and 
social profile. Analysis could be done to see the effect on graduates in 
the region.  

 Entrepreneurship is one of the focuses of the economic recovery 
strategy with funding ringfenced for start ups and graduate support. 
Emphasis in training and ‘kickstarter’ programmes to ensure that they 
lead to employment.  

 The negatives of the pandemic have created some positivity in that 
people are rediscovering their local economies and innovating in how 
they deliver business services and sell products. Local markets have 
benefited, and the use of home deliveries has helped others compete 
better.  

 Although most of the focus has been on weathering and recovering 



from COVID, there is an opportunity for authorities to work together to 
support more local ‘community economies’ in procurement, supply 
chains and services in the post-COVID world. No additional funding or 
powers are necessary, only regional coordination and conscious mutual 
support.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 

16. Corporate planning and performance 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
presenting the current position on corporate performance including progress 
against corporate plan priorities, risk management and budget position.   
 
Following questions and discussion, the Committee noted that:  

 The risk register was updated since the last meeting to make COVID-19 
related risks and issues clearer on the register.  

 There has been little progress in discussions with government on the 
future of the bus industry and funding issue it is causing for the 
Combined Authority.  

 This is on the hardest budgets the authority has had to set with Brexit, 
COVID-19 and new mayoral funding all arriving at once.  

 Business planning will be limited with the election of the mayor in mind. 
There will be a clearer picture as the election process progresses, so 
that the authority can better assess what any successful candidate’s 
priorities might be.  

 Work is ongoing to manage the expected integration of staff from the 
Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner.  

 The refurbishment of Wellington House is still underway and the plans 
include office space for the Mayor and their expected team, in space 
previously earmarked for the Chair of the Combined Authority.  

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

17. Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny Officer outlining the 
2020/21 Work Programme and received verbal updates from working group 
leaders.  
 
Working group leaders updated the Committee verbally on their group’s work. 
Governance & Scrutiny working group expect to submit a report presenting 
different options for scrutiny going forward at the next committee meeting and 
the Finances & Corporate Working Group has begun planning their next few 
sessions, starting with the Assurance Framework.  
 
Resolved:   
 
i) That the work programme be noted.  



 
ii) That the working group updates be noted.  

 
iii) That the forward plan of upcoming key decisions be noted. 
 
 

18. Date of the next meeting - 13 November 2020 
 


